

14-1823

Consolidated Cases 14-1909, 14-1991, 14-1997, 14-2003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEON G. BILLINGS, TOM JORLING, JEFFREY G. MILLER,
ROBERT W. ADLER, WILLIAM ANDREEN, HARRISON C. DUNNING, MARK SQUILLACE,
& SANDRA B. ZELLMER SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF
THE DISTRICT COURT**

Laura Murphy & Patrick Parenteau*
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Vermont Law School
PO Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
(802) 831-1630
Counsel for Amici Curiae
With assistance from student clinician Maryam Khan
**Application for admission pending*

THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA, STATE OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, WASHINGTON, NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, ENVIRONMENT AMERICA, ENVIRONMENT NEW HAMPSHIRE, ENVIRONMENT RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA, CANADA,

Consolidated Plaintiff-Appellee,

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA, FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PLAIN AND UNAMIBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT TRANSFERS OF POLLUTED WATERS BETWEEN DISTINCT WATER BODIES CONSITUTE THE “ADDITION” OF POLLUTANTS.....	5
A. The Ordinary Meaning of “Addition” Includes the Conveyance of Pollutants from One Water Body to Another Via a Point Source....	5
B. EPA Conflates and Confuses the Concepts of “Addition” and “Navigable Waters.”.....	7
II. THE PURPOSE, STRUCTURE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT CONFIRM CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO REGULATE “ANY ADDITION” OF POLLUTANTS TO WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES.....	9
A. The Water Transfers Rule Would Frustrate the Act’s Central Purpose and Design to Restore and Maintain the Ecological Health of the Nation’s Waters.....	9
B. EPA Is Not Free to Expand the Limited Number of Exclusions Narrowly Crafted by Congress.....	12
C. Legislative History Confirms that the Statute Means What It Says...	15
D. Historical Context Affirms the Broadly Remedial Purposes Congress Sought to Achieve through the NPDES Permit Program....	17

III. APPLICATION OF THE ACT ACCORDING TO ITS PLAIN TERMS WILL NEITHER INFRINGE ON STATE SOVEREIGNTY NOR LEAD TO ANOMALOUS RESULTS.....	19
A. EPA’s “Holistic” Interpretation Does Not Hold Water.....	20
B. Congress Has Already Struck the Balance Between the Goals of Protecting Water Quality and Respecting State Authority over Water Quantity.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A)	
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes

The Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act)

§ 101

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....	20

§ 102

33 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	22
--------------------------	----

§ 301

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	10, 11, 16

§ 302

33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)(2)(A).....	25
--------------------------------	----

§ 303

33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	10

§ 304

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	22
--------------------------	----

§ 402

33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(1).....12, 14

§ 404

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....11-12

§ 502

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....2

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....2

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....12, 14, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1362(17).....25

§ 510

33 U.S.C. § 1370(2).....20

Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, § 33(b), 91 Stat. 1566 (1977).....14

S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1971 WL 11307 (1971).....16

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1

Cases

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....17

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd., Inc. v. City of New York,
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....4, 7, 16, 23, 26

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unltd., Inc. v. City of New York,
451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....7, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)...3, 4

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois, 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....16, 17

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....15

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....9

Diamond v. Chakrabarty, 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....17

Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
No. 02-80309Civ, 2006 WL 3635465 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2006),
rev’d in part sub nominee by 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....26

Haggar Co. v. Helvering, 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....20

In Re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 15

Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 710 (2013).....4, 5-6, 23

N. Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration & Dev. Co.,
325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....14, 26

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA, 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....9

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle, 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....14

Perrin v. United States, 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....5

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....20, 21

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....5, 9

S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot., 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....5, 23

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....4, 8, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Shapiro v. United States, 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....9-10

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....5

United States v. Brown, 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....19-20

United States v. Katz, 271 U.S. 354 (1926).....20

United States v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ca., 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....15

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....18, 19

Univ. of Tex. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....4

Federal Regulations & Administrative Materials

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c).....12

33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....8

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....8

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(a).....10

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d).....10

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i).....10

40 C.F.R. § 122.28.....24-25

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d).....10, 11

40 C.F.R. § 122.47.....25

40 C.F.R. § 123.25.....24-25

40 C.F.R. § 130.3.....10

Definition of “Waters of the United States” under the Clean Water Act,
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (proposed Apr. 21, 2014).....8

Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697-01 (June 13, 2008).....3, 7, 20, 24

Other Authorities

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48:4 (7th ed. 2014).....15

William L. Andreen, *The Evolution of Water Pollution Control in the United States—State, Local, and Federal Efforts, 1789-1972: Part I*, 22 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 145 (2003).....18, 19

William L. Andreen, *The Evolution of Water Pollution Control in the United States—State, Local, and Federal Efforts, 1789-1972: Part II*, 22 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 215 (2003).....16, 18

Brief of Amici Commonwealth of Pa. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. in Support of Respondents, 2003 WL 22793537, *S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....24

Kirsten H. Engel, *State Environmental Standard-Setting: Is There a “Race” and Is It “To the Bottom”?*, 48 Hastings L.J. 271 (1997).....2

EPA, Water Quality Standards for Surface Waters, <http://water.epa.gov/scitech/swguidance/standards/index.cfm> (last visited Dec. 27, 2014).....11

Robert L. Fischman, *Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law*, 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 179 (2005).....24

In re Riverside Irrigation Dist., Ltd., EPA Off. Gen. Counsel, Opinion No. 21, 1975 WL 23864 (June 27, 1975).....12, 13

Jeffrey G. Miller, *Plain Meaning, Precedent, and Metaphysics: Interpreting the “Addition” Element of the Clean Water Act Offense*, 44 *Envtl. L. Rep News & Analysis* 10770 (2014).....6, 7, 8, 25

Oxford University Press, *Oxford Dictionaries*,
http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/addition
(last visited December 27, 2014).....6

John Paul Stevens, *The Shakespeare Canon of Statutory Construction*,
140 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 1373 (1992).....15
